












































































































The Ladera Linda Community Center is the only community center on this side of The Hill. And for people to 
object to non-RPV families using it is mean and petty and selfish. You cannot tell me that the people that enjoy 
Hesse Park only live in RPV. 

Forrestal Nature Reserve is very special. The trails are not that difficult and the vista views are beyond belief. 
The residents do not want to share these. I'm sorry, that's not right. And the City cannot be blamed for the so
called "social media" exposure. 

On to the Community Center itself -- Herh's comments re the Discovery Room are specious at most. For one 
thing, I think the Discovery Room is a well kept secret. Last night I had two residents tell me that they didn't 
even know it existed until they were at Ladera Linda for the Parks event. They and their children were blown 
away by the photos and history it represents. Ladera Linda has been rather neglected by the City. No full time 
staff (which you say will be corrected) and about the only thing the City has supported has been the school and 
organization hikes that are provided by the docents. The Discovery Room was created to not only preserve 
items related to RPV and the area but to share them with the children. Perhaps with a full time staff member on
site, the room can be opened full-time to the public and maybe even a docent assigned on a daily basis to 
answer questions, etc. 

I hope you have personally gone to check out the Discovery Room and to actually see what it has to offer. It's 
very special and a lot of effort was put into it to make it as wonderful, informative and educational as it is. 

I know this is rather long but I do hope you will keep the community center as it is now planned. I would 
venture to assume that all the same objections will be presented over and over again by the same people every 
time you have a community outreach meeting. 

Thank you. 

Betty Riedman 
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Matt Waters 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thanks, Matt. 

BW Riedman <rabbit943@gmail.com> 
Wednesday, February 28, 2018 4:31 PM 
Matt Waters 
Re: Ladera Linda Community Center 

Wish I could be at the CC meeting. I still strongly feel that the residents' concerns really have nothing to do 
with the Community Center per se. It's the current influx hikers and bikers that are the issue (and that is not 
going to change) and they will not be using the community center. And their concerns about making it a "view" 
park are unfounded. It's not like driving down PVDrive South and seeing the sunset and stopping to take it in. 
AND! Even if people did come to the park just to see the sunset, after the sun is gone, it's dark. Now what? Is 
the City going to have barbecue pits? Are they afraid that they will stay and do wild and crazy things? Sigh! 

Oh well. I'm just one little voice. And the "Less is More" approach (which leads to the NIMBY attitude) sounds 
good but it is only benefiting the residents in the immediate vicinity. 

Betty 

On Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 4:19 PM, Matt Waters <MattW@rpvca.gov> wrote: 

Hi Betty, 

Thank you for your email and for attending last week's Ladera Linda Park Master Plan workshop. I personally 
appreciate the great showing of residents at the workshop and the wide range of opinions and ideas. Your general 
comments about the plan and your support for maintaining the Discovery Room will certainly be considered by staff 
and the consultant and will be included in the staff report that will be presented to the City Council on March 201h. 

Take Care, 

Matt 

From: BW Riedman [mailto:rabbit943@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2018 3:53 PM 
To: Matt Waters <MattW@rpvca.gov>; Cory Linder <Coryl@rpvca.gov>; Daniel Trautner <DanielT@rpvca.gov> 
Cc: CC <CC@rpvca.gov> 
Subject: Ladera Linda Community Center 
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Hi 

I just want you to know that I thought the presentation of the proposed plans for the Ladera Linda Community 
Center were very well presented. Y'all have worked very hard to try and fit in everything wanted and not 
wanted and I think this plan is a good one. Not too big but large enough to accommodate small groups and 
events. 

As you well know, you cannot please everyone. My take on last night is that the Ladera Linda residents cannot 
separate the problems with the hikers/bikers and A YSO from the community center which has NEVER been a 
big draw. And the people who do use it are generally residents. I am truly getting tired of the NIMBY attitude 
that I see more and more in RPV. If you want to keep the riffraff out, make this a gated community like 
Rolling Hills. You say it's for the public but which public? Only the residents that live within so many feet of 
it? 

It seemed to me that the biggest objection, over and over, was the traffic and parking. And I would venture a 
guess that 99% of the traffic issues have nothing to do with the community center. And when are all the so
called "traffic/parking" issues? I would probably be safe in assuming on the weekends when there are A YSO 
games and people hiking - very few of which probably don't even bother with the center (other than to use the 
bathroom). The traffic situation at the intersection of PVDrive South and Forrestal is another issue entirely and 
shouldn't even be in this discussion. Yes, there is an problem at that intersection. The fix is easy - put in a 
traffic light with sensors that would favor PVDrive South. BUT! I would bet the folks living on those comers 
would howl about that! They don't want the noise of cars stopping and starting or exhaust. OK - put a timer on 
the light so it's only active from 7 am to 10 am and from 4 pm to 6 pm (or whenever there is rush hour traffic). 

The Ladera Linda Community Center is the only community center on this side of The Hill. And for people to 
object to non-RPV families using it is mean and petty and selfish. You cannot tell me that the people that enjoy 
Hesse Park only live in RPV. 

Forrestal Nature Reserve is very special. The trails are not that difficult and the vista views are beyond belief. 
The residents do not want to share these. I'm sorry, that's not right. And the City cannot be blamed for the so
called "social media" exposure. 

On to the Community Center itself -- Herb's comments re the Discovery Room are specious at most. For one 
thing, I think the Discovery Room is a well kept secret. Last night I had two residents tell me that they didn't 
even know it existed until they were at Ladera Linda for the Parks event. They and their children were blown 
away by the photos and history it represents. Ladera Linda has been rather neglected by the City. No full time 
staff (which you say will be corrected) and about the only thing the City has supported has been the school and 
organization hikes that are provided by the docents. The Discovery Room was created to not only preserve 
items related to RPV and the area but to share them with the children. Perhaps with a full time staff member 
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on-site, the room can be opened full-time to the public and maybe even a docent assigned on a daily basis to 
answer questions, etc. 

I hope you have personally gone to check out the Discovery Room and to actually see what it has to offer. It's 
very special and a lot of effort was put into it to make it as wonderful, informative and educational as it is. 

I know this is rather long but I do hope you will keep the community center as it is now planned. I would 
venture to assume that all the same objections will be presented over and over again by the same people every 
time you have a community outreach meeting. 

Thank you. 

Betty Riedman 

3 D58



Matt Waters 

From: Matt Waters 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, March 08, 2018 3:08 PM 
Walter Goede 

Cc: Cory Linder; Matt Waters 
Subject: RE: Comments on Ladera Linda 

Dear Mr. Goede, 

Thank you for your email and for attending the workshop. Your support of the proposed design and your comments 
about maintaining the proposed elements and the building's square footage will be considered by Staff and included in 
the March 20th City Council Staff Report. 

Sincerely, 

Matt Waters 
Senior Administrative Analyst 

City of Rancho Palos Verdes 
Recreation and Parks Department 
30940 Hawthorne Blvd. 
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 
www.palosverdes.com/rpv 
mattw@rpvca.gov - {310) 544-5218 p - {310) 544-5291 f 

-----Original Message-----
From: Walter Goede [mailto:waltgoede@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2018 2:32 PM 
To: Matt Waters <MattW@rpvca.gov> 
Subject: Comments on Ladera Linda 

I attended the presentations on Feb 21 and found them very interesting and informative. I fully support the plans as 
presented. 

I was very disturbed by many of the comments made by the local residents. It seems as if they would be happiest if RPV 
but up a 10 foot wall around their area with a guarded gate so only those people who lived next to the park could use it. 
This is a city resource and needs to be planned with the city best interests in mind while also trying to make sure the 
local area isn't negatively impacted. I thought a great compromise was reached in the plan as presented. I have lived in 
the Mediterranean area for over 40 years and have used the Ladera Linda area frequently. 

Although we no longer have young children. we still believe the duty of the city is to plan great facilities for the kids of 
the area as well as providing a place for adult education. It seems that many of the "local" residents are at an age 
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(similar to ours 70+) where they have forgotten the joy of hearing kids play. RPV is a family community and if they no 
longer want to live in a family community they need to move to a seniors retirement community. 

Please do not give in to their never ending whining to: reduce the building size, move the basketball and kids parks, 
reduce number of parking stalls, do away with the learning center, etc. Do what is right for the kids and the RPV 
community. I wish we had such a facility closer to our house. 

Thanks & keep up the good \Nork 

Walter Goede 
31051 Hawksmoor Dr 
RPV 
310-377-0897 
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Matt Waters 

From: Matt Waters 
Sent: Thursday, March 08, 2018 3:14 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Mickey Radich <mickeyrodich@gmail.com> 
Cory Linder; Matt Waters 

Subject: RE: Ladera Linda Park Master Plan Workshop Comments 

Hi Mickey, 

Thank you for your email about the Ladera Linda Park Master Plan. The proposed plan that will be presented to the City 
Council on March 20th is the result of extensive public outreach. I appreciate your comments, and your continued 
involvement and passionate concern for this project. The ideas and concerns in your email will be included as part of 
the Staff Report the will be considered by the City Council. Thanks again and I hope to see you at the meeting. 

Sincerely, 

Matt Waters 
Senior Administrative Analyst 

City of Rancho Palos Verdes 
Recreation and Parks Department 
30940 Hawthorne Blvd. 
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 
www.palosverdes.com/rpv 
mattw@rpvca.gov - (310) 544-5218 p- (310) 544-5291 f 

From: Mickey Radich [mailto:mickeyrodich@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 4:35 PM 
To: Matt Waters <MattW@rpvca.gov> 
Cc: CC <CC@rpvca.gov> 
Subject: Ladera Linda Park Master Plan Workshop Comments 

I was unable to attend the Workshop on Feb. 212018, but I was able to discuss the Workshop with some 
neighbors that attended the meeting and I also was able to review your online presentation. Even though I was 
not able to hear your verbal presentation, I think I got a good idea of what transpired. 

During the City Council meeting on Nov. 18,2016, that you referred to in your presentation, the City Council 
instructed your department to adhere to the City Council's "Less is More" guidance approach along with 
incorporating the immediate residents idea's and concerns in the design of the new Park. That Agenda Report 
also stated "The recommendations on what to include (and what not to include) were strongly influenced by 
resident feedback received via survey, emails and Workshops". That statement was true only for the initial 
Workshops, held prior to this meeting with the discussions centered on swimming pools, gymnasiums, skate 
board park and a dog park, which were rejected by the City Council and they then provided you with new 
guidance to listen to the desires of the residents .. At that point, after many resident comments, Staff 
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recommended a 9,000 sq ft building. During the first Workshop meeting it was the architect that suggested that 
there was a possibility of adding up to 40 parking places on Forrestal, but we were told that that was not in the 
scope of this project. However later, for some reason, 28 parking places and an upper gate became part of this 
project. 

Prior to the City Council meeting on August 1.2017, you held additional private meetings with residents and 
users to further define what amenities to include in the new Park building. I attended one of these 
meetings and reaffirmed the concerns expressed by our residents during their meetings such as: total 
cost, security cameras, do not make another Del Cerro Park fiasco, 7,000 sq ft building to meet 
community needs, relocation of noise generating basketball and children's play area, relocate ADA 
access, provide traffic control and left turn accelerating lane at Forrestal and PVDS, and retain 
existing landscape as much as possible. At this City Council meeting you made another presentation on the 
Ladera Linda Park planned design concept. Again the City Council told you to work with the residents to 
determine the amenities for the new Park building. One of the biggest issues was the size of the building. The 
nearby residences preferred a 7,000 sq ft building, based on the average usage of 4 to 5 per week along with a 
much lower parking place requirement. We at Ladera Linda HOA recently conducted a survey to reach a 
consensus as to the preferred features for the new Park and the over 80 responses were overwhelmingly in 
agreement on the amenities as detailed in my correspondence to you prior to this last meeting. 

Reviewing what transpired during the meeting made one thing perfectly clear: The plan that you originally 
proposed 2 years ago has not changed at all. You have not listened to our residents for our input. Your minds 
were already made up from the beginning. Your answer to our suggestion to provide traffic control and a left 
tum accelerating lane at Forrestal and PVDS was that it is not in the scope of this project, however it is a very 
critical part of this project and should be considered as part of it. This new park will create traffic problems at 
PVDS. 

After reviewing the artist renderings I see that the "Less is More" mantra imposed by the City Council does 
not apply to this project: 

1) On your Floor Plan (page 20), you still show 5 meeting/classrooms. The usage does not justify 5 
meeting/classrooms. We only need 3 

meeting/classrooms. Also we do not need a Discovery Room. The usage does not justify a 
Discovery Room. It can operate just like it does at PVIC. 

2) The multipurpose room is chopped off at a sharp angle and has a 261 sq ft staging area, in the middle of 
the gallery and not connected to outside 

access. There is no minimal kitchen area shown in your plans either. 
3) One would think that the Storage areas shown (240 and 295 sq ft) would be connected to each large room 

instead of being on the opposite side of the 
gallery. Maybe you are planning to use them as future offices? 

4) On pages 24 and 25 you show a dry river bed with a bridge. We are not duplicating a downtown Music 
Center. I see this feature as being a liability 

and not an asset. With all of the architectural (high) concrete steps, river rock, depressions and a bridge, I 
see a large liability factor for injuries. 

Seniors and small children will have difficulty navigating this area. The daily gardening maintenance costs 
will be very high. Whats wrong with a grass 

lawn and gentle slopes? This area could even someday become our skate park. Eliminating all of these 
unnecessary features could more than pay for 

relocating the ADA access to be next to the entry driveway. 
5) The Lobby desk should be located so that Staff has unobstructed views of the galleries and likewise the 

outside perimeter should not be full of nooks 
and crannies for security reasons. 

6) The entry court is way too large. You are talking about the Sheriff having line of site access, but this 
leaves blind spots. 
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I am against P3 financing for this project. The 18% to 20% interest rates are a detriment. The total cost for 
financing will be far more than double the initial 
cost of the project. The same question arose when the San Ramon Canyon project was to be financed. What's 
wrong with traditional debt financing or If the City has the funds, as there is in this case, then there is no need 
for any kind of financing? 

I think there is still time to make this project acceptable to us residents. But again, up till now, nothing was 
changed as a result of resident input. After all of the meetings and Workshops, your initial proposal still stands; 
nothing has changed to include resident input. Again, no one has paid attention to the residents. 
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Matt Waters 

From: Matt Waters 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, March 08, 2018 3:24 PM 
Herb Stark 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Herb, 

Cory Linder; Matt Waters 
RE: Ladera Linda Park 

Thank you for your email and for your ongoing involvement in this important community project. The issues you've 
raised in your email (and at the workshop) regarding square footage, parking, traffic, basketball court/bldg. relocation, 
security, park usage, traffic control, etc ... will all be included in the report presented to Council on March 20th. The 
amount of resident interest and passion for this project has been tremendous, and I wholeheartedly believe that the 
final result will be a source of tremendous pride for the community. Thanks again, Herb, and I look forward to seeing 
you at the CC meeting. 

Matt 

From: Herb Stark [mailto:pt17stearman@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2018 8:21 AM 
To: CC <CC@rpvca.gov> 
Cc: Matt Waters <MattW@rpvca.gov> 
Subject: Ladera Linda Park 

On August 1st 2017 the Parks and Recreation staff presented to the City Council the planned conceptual 
design for the renovation and upgrading of the Ladera Linda Park. At that time concerned residents 
from the local community expressed their concerns. As a result staff was directed to go back to resolve 
these outstanding issues before proceeding. 

The objective of the February 21st workshop was to present to the community the results of studies to 
mitigate the concerns of the residents before going to the City Council for approval of the proposed 
development. Unfortunately what was presented did not resolve the resident's issues. 

The major concern of the local residents is the fear that Ladera Linda would become another Del Cerro 
disaster. The community is already suffering from the affects from AYSO, large unscheduled and non
regulated trailhead parking and traffic issues. The community feels that depending on how the park is 
developed could exasperate the problem. 

Ladera Linda is unique in that there is only one entrance to the park, trailhead and the residential area 
with limited parking. 

The community is also concerned with the rising crime rate in the area and as the popularity of the new 
park and trailhead becomes known, through mulita media, the problem will become worse. Even under 
the present circumstance the residents are considering obtaining an outside security service. 

Here again the Ladera Linda community is unique in that it is located near the high crime community 
of San Pedro in the city of Los Angeles with the potential of crime spilling over into the community. 
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As a result the residents asked that the city staff address the following issues: 

1. Building Size to meet community needs only 
2. Relocate the children's area and basketball courts to reduce noise to the residents along 
Forrestal 
3. Eliminate parking along Forresta! and relocate the ADA ramp on Forrestal 
4. Increase park and residential security by adding ALPRS cameras on Forrestal 
5. Limit park hours and use 
6. Provide. Traffic control during events and a left turn acceleration lane at the intersection of 
Forrestal and PV Drive South 
7. Maintain the park landscape as much as possible to provide view protection of the residents 
along Forrestal and the Seaview residential homes 

What was presented at the workshop was the same layout that was rejected by the community at the 
August 1st 2017 City Council meeting. Staff's position is that the traffic and parking issues are driven 
by the reserve and AYSO and not the park. The residents' position is that the redevelop park could 
become an attractive nuisance if not deveioped properiy adding to the problem. Staff agreed to restrict 
the parking along Forrestal but that relocating the ADA ramp would be too costly. Staff suggested that 
maybe the City should pay for A YSO traffic control. 

They totally rejected reducing the size of the building, increasing the size of the Discovery Room and 
adding a patio. The Discovery Room is seldom used nor manned and when used it supports the Los 
Serenos Outreach Program for Title I children from outside the community. In fact at the workshop one 
of the docents stated that there was no other place to store valuable artifacts. At $400 per sq. ft., or 
$408,000, this becomes a very expensive storage facility. The elimination of the small classroom will 
also save an additional $317,000. This savings should be more than enough to offset the cost of 
relocating the ADA ramp. Further, the docents have never been able to staff the Discovery Room, 
since it was established, and if retained the docents should be required to provide a docent on site 
during operating hours. 

To put salt in the wound, the one thing the community wanted was a large conference room to hold 
association meetings and events. What staff proposed was a slightly smaller room than presently exists 
and a shape that make it inefficient to use. It seemed that the staff was more interested in the esthetics 
of the building than providing a functional layout. 

When the issue of security came up there was no discussion of adding ALPRS cameras but to cut the 
hedges down along Forrestal so the Sheriff can drive along Forrestal and look into the park. This raised 
a privacy issue with the residents that live along Forrestal. Right now the present hedge height prevents 
park visitors from looking into their backyards and bedroom windows. 

On the other side of the park staff proposes to replace the present hedges with hedges that will allow 
visitors an ocean view. This presents a problem with the Seaview residents as it would allow visitors 
to look down into their backyards. Staff indicated that the new hedges would be wide enough to prevent 
that. If this is the plan it needs to be stipulated in any landscaping agreement. Unfortunately, ocean 
views attract visitors. 
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Parks staff readily admits in their proposal for the park there will be "some increase in usage" of the 
new facilities. Obviously the residents are all worried it could be significantly higher than they anticipate 
unless the facility is scaled back and opening up panoramic views are eliminated. 

Adding to this the City's ill-conceived plan of adding traffic calming bicycle lanes along PV Drive South 
could very well make Ladera Linda Park a trailhead for bicycle clubs. 

The bottom line is our desire NOT to have the new Ladera Linda Park become a destination attraction 
that will be advertised on Social Media and draw large crowds from outside our City with the related 
traffic congestion such as the Del Cerro Park disaster. This Park should be designed to satisfy the 
needs of our local residents. It also seems prudent to resolve the current traffic and parking issues 
before updating the park. 

The residents are very concerned about crime, noise, parking, traffic congestion and they do not want 
the new facility to become a trail-head information center for the reserve or bicycle clubs. Our 
Survey of residents showed that the vast majority favor a low profile Park. 

Herb Stark 
Rancho Palos Verdes 
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Matt Waters 

From: Matt Waters 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Thursday, March 08, 2018 3:34 PM 
Robert Nelson < nelsongang@aol.com > 

Cory Linder; Matt Waters 
Subject: RE: Comment, Questions re Ladera Linda Parks Master Plan 

Hi Bob, 

I apologize for the delay in responding to your email. Thank you for your thoughtful email about the financial 
implications and potential funding mechanisms for this project. While the Feb. 21 had some overview information 
about potential alternatives, the March 20th Staff Report to the City Council on will go into more detail. The public 
absolutely has the right to voice their opinion about the project in general and about the financing (and potential 
interest implications) aspects. The issues in your email will be part of the March 20 Staff report. 

Sincerely, 

Matt Waters 
Senior Administrative Analyst 

City of Rancho Palos Verdes 
Recreation and Parks Department 
30940 Hawthorne Blvd. 
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 
www.palosverdes.com/rpv 
mattw@rpvca.gov - (310) 544-5218 p- (310) 544-5291 f 

From: Nelsongang [mailto:nelsongang@aol.com] 
Sent: Saturday, February 24, 2018 4:00 PM 
To: Matt Waters <MattW@rpvca.gov> 
Subject: Comment, Questions re Ladera Linda Parks Master Plan 

Matt, 

This is written as a private citizen. 

Though we were unable to attend your Feb 21 Master Plan presentation I did go through your Power Point and have the 
following comments and questions: 

1. It is obvious you have put a great deal of thought, analysis and plan expertise into your Feb 21, 2018 presentation. As 
you recognize, until Council firms up any construction bid to include what they want and, therefore, will approve, the 
number is fluid. And, as those of us who have spent any time in planning, costing and scheduling know, whatever you 
have planned - will then change and continue to change throughout construction. 

2. You note a guess at Ladera Linda costing $7 million. 
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Question: does that include interest over 30 years repayment? Usually your constructions costs can be doubled to find the 
real 'consumer' cost of a project. As with your mortgage, amount financed plus interest will be actual cost. RPV citizens 
will pay that number for Ladera Linda. That's $14 million, not $7 million. It's a 'cost to consumer' calculation. We do 
'consumer cost' with staff salaries by showing RPV citizens their city's actual budgeted staff pay includes benefits the staff 
member never sees but for which we pay. 

3. Question: 
Can RPV voters assume they will have a say in approving any incurred debt and total debt repayments for our Council 
approved amount, !ets say $14 million including construction+ interest, be it P3 or any other debt form? We were founded 
as a 'low tax' city and are facing nearly a hundred million dollar debt figure to accomplish our Council's Ladera Linda, City 
Hall and Landslide projects. That's a heavy RPV citizen tax burden on top of things like RPV's unfunded pensions liability. 
Many hope our Council will give their citizens a say in whether their city should assume these debts, even if only shown in 
their RPV budget, that is, financed using a technique not requiring citizen vote. Again, we are a low tax city. 

And again, in accord with our RPV Rules and Procedures, written as a private citizen. 

Bob Nelson 
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